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profit and loss"? By this quarter I mean
January, February ang March, 1988.

SHRI J, VENGAL RAO: This quar-
ter's report is not with me. Last year
the cash losses were reduced from Hs.
80 crores to Rs. 28 crores. This year
it will wipe out the cash losses and
it will come into profit this year.

*104. [The questioners (Shri Kai-,
lash Pati Mishra and Shri Ashwani
Kumar) were absent, For answer,
vide col, 35-36 infra].

*105, [The questioners (Shri K.
Gpoalan and Shri V. Gapalsamy)
were absent, For answer, vide col,
36-37 infra].

STD facility on National Highways

'*106. SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BAN-
SAL: Will the Minister of COMMU-
NICATIONS ‘be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have un-
dertaken to provide STD facilities to
travellers at different points on the
National Highways;

(b) if so, what is the numbecy of
places where such facility has already
been provided on National Highway
No. 1; and ’

(c) the number of placeg pianned
to be covered by STD facility in the
current year?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI VASANT SATHE): (a)
to (c) A statement is laid on the
Table of the House,

Statement

The Government has not yet for-
mulated a formal policy for providing
STD facilities to travellers at different
point on National Highways. How-
ever, ag part of policy of improving
accessibility of telecommunication
facilities to the general public faci~
litley have been provided on a trial
basis at Six centres on the National
Highway Na.l between Delhi and
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Ambala and at two places on State
Highways in Haryana.

2. Four more communieation een-

tres are proposed to be opened during
1988-89. -

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL:
Madam, the idea %o stary anq com-
mission some tele-ecommunication
centres on the National Highways is
indeeq g very welcome one and
woulg greatly serve the travelling
public whenever the need arises. I
would like tg know from the honour-
able Ministey whethey free use of this
facility would be provided to those
travellers who may want fo use the
same, not for their own personal
purpose but to pase on some infor-
mation about self, any accident hav-
ing taKen plage on the highway,
may be to the police station or a
hospital at the nearest place.

SHRI VASANT SATHE. Thet i &
very good suggestion It suech am
emergency call is booked on ithe
highway, we will definitely consider
how to see that it i not eharged.

SHRF PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL:
Secondly, would the facility be
available rourid the clock?

SHRI VASANT SATHE. Our ides
i that we would like to make this
facility . available thfoughogt the
country. We are thinking that . we
should use the petrol pumps and also
some hotels on the highways which
work round the clock to have tht_ese
phoneg so that for all the travelling
people telephone facility is available

‘roung the clock.

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNA: Madam,
the Minister's answer sayg that“while
they do not have any formal policy, on
trial basig they have so far had eight
centreg and four more communication
centres are proposed to be opened
during 1988-89. 1 would like to know
where these four ecommunication cen-
tres are proposed to be opened and
what is The rationale in _opening theze
four centres in the proposed places,
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" SHRL VASANT SATHE: They are

ai present on the Delhi-Ambala road. '

Four more eommunication centreg are
proposed. We have not yet identified
the location but, as I was saying, we
woulg like to cover the entire country.
* 1 am discussing this mattey with our
people gs to why restrict it only to
four and why can't we extend it

throughout the country. These petrol

pumps where telephones are already
there, if only I provide this sort of
facility where the exchinge facilities
are there, I can give connection ins-
tantaneously throughout the country.
I would like to see how we can do it
throughout the country on a faster
hasis and not restricy it only to four
centres. }

PROF, C. LAKSHMANNA; Why gid
you mention only four?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: At present
my Deparfment is -thinking only of
four. I have the nameg and I can tell
you those places. Those places are:
Gharonda, Samalkha, Morthal and
Ambala City. These four place, I am
giving you in addition to those four
places. Don't you want them? These
I am giving to you in addition to what
I have snswered,

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA:
Madam, I would like to know from ﬂn'e
honourable Minister whether he I8
thinking in terms also of creating
these centres for getting informatio.n
which may be passed o/nhby subscri-
bers throughouy the country {o g par-
ticula, point. Now, for exam_pleL he
hag restricted it to four or sIX new
centres thag are going to be set up
where facilities are there. For any
travellers 1o get information from thfa‘
centre, if the information ig given in
advance, would the charges for this
facility be reasonable?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: We will
examine this suggestion, whatever fa-

cility we can give.

SHRI KAMAI, MORARKA. Madam,
1 would like to draw the attention of
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the Minister to statements by ope Mr.
Sam Pitroda whg ig styled as Adviser
to the Prime: Minister, I would like
to know from the Minister whether
the pronouncements of My, ~Pitroda
have the force of Government policy
behind them or they are his personal
opinion because, most of hiz state-
ments are contrary to the policy an-
nounced by the Minister from time to
time whether it i on development
oy technology or provision of cellular
or mobile phones or STD. So, I would
like to know, specifically, from the
Minister whether Mr, Pitroda’s pro-
nouncements form part of Govern-

mc_:n_t policy or they are his personal
opinion. .
| &

SHRI- VASANT SATHE: O, this
guestion I do not know whethe,y Mr.
Sem Ppitroda has givep any because
Mr. Sam Pitroda, who is the Advisor
fo; Telecommunications, to my know-
ledge, has not made any statement re-
lating to this STD facility on the high-
ways. If something hag come to the
notice of the honourable Member, he
may bring it to my notice also. I have
no{ Seep any contradictory statement
by Mr. Sam Pitroda relating to this.

"SHRI PUTTAPAGA  RADHA-
KRISHNA: Madam, the Ministe, has
disclosed that the Government is cun-
sidering to provide telephone facility
with STD provision "in petro] bunks
and hotels. There are already some
guest houses on the national highways
managed by the Department. Some
more guest houseg may be construct-
ed. Is the Government considering at
least to provide those guest houses,
inspection bungalowg with the STD
facility?

SHRI _VASANT SATHE: They will
aiso be covered.

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
Madam Deputy Chairman, in the
month of March thjg year the Jammu-
Srinagar highway was closed once for
twelve days and at another time for
seven days. Many passengers who
had come from Bombay and other
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places were stranded én roufe, and
their ifamihes ‘did not know the where-
abouls of thosepeople. T, view of
the yeo-politicsl, stratefic importance
of the natiohal hfghway from Jammu
to Srinagar, Will he consider providink
the STD facilities on the highway on
a fop prierity basis?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: T will de-
&nitely do that. I will go tp the ex-
tent of even Providing s mobile tele-
‘phone, it possible, w0 - that they can
communicate any information,

svini GHULAM RASCOI, MATTO:
Thank “you,

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: But
they mugst work.

*107. [The ques'honers '(Shrimati
Reniika "Chowdhury afd ‘Shri Mukh-
tigr Singh-Mattk) weére dbsent. For
answer, “vide col, 37 infraj.

‘108 [T?'Le questzoner (S}m Cha-,

twdmn ishra) ‘was nbsent, For
e col, 38 Infra].

antl‘enational Speea Post Service
*f0s. SERT A. G. KULKARNI:¢
SHRI V. GOPALSARY,

W111 j&ie meter of COMMUNI-
CATIONS be ploaged to state: -

a‘} the ama, of the citid, and
cou’ntnés ‘Which' are. presently limked
by international speed post Farvice;
and

(b) “the nameg of cities and ccunt-
riés which are likely to e included
fn ‘the ‘interrfationdl speeq posy ser-
vice in the near future?

THE MINISTEIP; OF E‘NERGY AND

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA.
TIONS (SHRI VASANT SATHE): (a)
arid (b) A statethent is laid on the
Téable of the House.

"*$The ‘question was actually asked o
the floor of the HouSe by Shri A, G.
Kiillkarnl,
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At present 29 countrles and 8‘6
citie§ ip ;naxa have_been nn‘ﬁeﬂ by
Internatmnal Speed ’i’ost Servfco ’I’ﬁ
nameg of the countrms are:

1. Austrafia

2. Austrin

3. Bahanm

4 Bangladaah

5. Belgium

6. Egypt .

7. Fedcral Republic of Germany

8. FranCe

9 Greecc
10. Hong Kong )

11, Iraq
12. Treland

13. Japan
1%, Macau

15. Netherlands

16. Oman
17. Pkistin
18, Portukdl
19, Senegal
20. Spain

21, Sweden
22. Switzerland

23. Thailand ] .-
24, Tunisia

25, Turkey
26. UAE. -
27 UK. S
28 US.A. o
29. U.S.S.R.

The detailg regnrdmg cifies of the
twenty-mne cou.ntrles ‘for which In-
ternatxonal Speed Post Service ‘is
available - iz ag folldws

(i) Countries where international
speed post service is available
for all the cities served by
post, excepting a few preas——
USA, UK., Japan, FRG.,
Hong Kong, ‘Australia, Aust-
ria, = Switrerland, ]‘tane!,



